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NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 
PROPOSAL TO TAKE DISCIPLINARY ACTION AGAINST LICENSEE 

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF:        CASE No. A-2020-0411 
                    501-1788 
 
Geer Gas Corporation       License No. 01-1528450  
c/o Terrence Wilder 
820 Yellow Springs Fairfield Road 
Fairborn, OH 45324        
 
March 5, 2021 
 
Dear Geer Gas Corporation and Mr. Terrence Wilder: 
 
You are hereby notified, in accordance with the provisions of Section 119.07 of the Ohio Revised Code the State 
of Ohio Board of Pharmacy (Board) proposes to take action against your license as a Wholesale Distributor of 
Dangerous Drugs under authority of Section 4729.56 of the Revised Code. 
 

JURISDICTION 
 

1. Pursuant to Section 4729.56 of the Ohio Revised Code (ORC) and the rules adopted thereunder, the Board 
has the authority to suspend, revoke, or refuse to renew any registration certificate issued to a wholesale 
distributor of dangerous drugs (WDDD) pursuant to section 4729.52 of the Revised Code or may impose 
a monetary penalty of forfeiture not to exceed in the severity any fine designated under the Revised Code 
for a similar offense or $2,500 if the acts committed have not been classified as an offense by the Revised 
Code.  
 

2. Geer Gas Corporation (Geer Gas) has a current WDDD license with the Board under license number 01-
1528450, which lists Terrence Wilder as the Responsible Person.   

 
ALLEGATIONS 

 
1. From on or about April 1, 2019 to on or about October 29, 2019, Geer Gas, located at 820 Yellow Springs 

Fairfield Road, Fairborn, Ohio, made four illegal sales of medical grade oxygen, a dangerous drug, to DCR 
Surgery Center, located at 245 W. Elmwood Drive, Centerville, Ohio.  DCR Surgery Center was operating 
without a Board-issued Terminal Distributor of Dangerous Drugs license from on or about April 1, 2019 
to on or about October 29, 2019.  The illegal sales of medical grade oxygen include: 
 

a. April 23, 2019, one cylinder 
 

b. May 28, 2019, one cylinder 
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c. July 23, 2019, one cylinder 

 
d. August 9, 2019, one cylinder 

 
POTENTIAL VIOLATIONS OF LAW 

 
1. Such conduct as set forth in the Allegations Section, if proven, each constitutes a violation of Section 

4729.51(B)(1) of the ORC, as effective March 22, 2019, no wholesale distributor shall possess for sale, sell, 
or distribute, at wholesale, dangerous drugs or investigational drugs or products to any person other than 
the following: Subject to division (D) of this section, a licensed terminal distributor of dangerous drugs, 
each sale being a first-degree misdemeanor, each punishable by a maximum fine of $5,000 if committed 
by an organization.  
 

2. Such conduct as set forth in the Allegations Section, if proven, each constitutes a violation of Section 
4729.60(A)(1) of the ORC, as effective September 29, 2017, Before a licensee identified in division (B)(1)(a) 
of section 4729.52 of the Revised Code may sell or distribute dangerous drugs at wholesale to any person, 
except as provided in division (A)(2) of this section, the licensee shall query the roster established pursuant 
to section 4729.59 of the Revised Code to determine whether the purchaser is a licensed terminal 
distributor of dangerous drugs, each punishable by a maximum fine of $2,500 if committed by an 
organization.  
 

3. Such conduct as set forth in the Allegations Section, if proven, each constitutes a violation of Rule 4729:6-
3-04 of the OAC, as effective March 1, 2019, each violation punishable by a maximum penalty of $2,500: 
Before a drug distributor may sell or distribute dangerous drugs to any person in this state, except as 
provided in paragraph (C) of this rule, the distributor shall conduct a documented query of a roster 
maintained  by the Board to determine if the purchaser is licensed as either: 
 

a. A terminal distributor of dangerous drugs…For a limited terminal distributor of dangerous drugs 
license, a drug distributor shall also review a current version of the licensee’s drug list to ensure 
the purchaser is authorized to possess the drug ordered, OAC Rule 4729:6-3-04(B)(1); and/or 
 

b. A distributor of dangerous drugs, OAC Rule 4729:6-3-04(B)(2). 
 

4. Such conduct as set forth in the Allegations Section, if proven, constitutes the following violations of 
Section 4729.56 of the ORC, effective September 29, 2017, each violation punishable by a maximum fine 
of $2,500 if committed by an organization: 
 

c. Violating any federal, state, or local drug law; any provision of chapter 4729. or Chapter 2925., 
3715., or 3719. of the Revised Code; or any rule of the Board, ORC Section 4729.56(A)(2)(b); 
and/or 

 
d. Failing to satisfy the qualifications for registration under section 4729.53 of the Revised Code or 

the rules of the Board or ceasing to satisfy the qualifications after the registration is granted or 
renewed, ORC Section 4729.56(A)(2)(d); and/or 
 

e. Any other cause for which the board may impose sanctions as set forth in rules adopted under 
section 4729.26 of the Revised Code, ORC Section 4729.56(A)(2)(g). 

http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/4729.52
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/4729.59
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/4729.26
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5. Such conduct as set forth in Allegations Section, if proven, each constitutes a violation of the following 

sections of Rule 4729:6-4-01 of the OAC, as effective March 1, 2019, each violation punishable by a 
maximum penalty of $2,500 if committed by an organization: 
 

a. Violating any rule of the Board, OAC Rule 4729:6-4-01(B)(2); and/or 
 

b. Failing to satisfy the qualifications for licensure under section 4729.53 of the Revised Code or the 
rules of the Board or ceasing to satisfy the qualifications after the license is granted or renewed, 
OAC Rule 4729:6-4-01(B)(5); and/or 
 

c. Violating any provision of Chapter 4729. of the Revised Code, OAC Rule 4729:6-4-01(B)(3). 
 
YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED, in accordance with the provisions of Chapters 119. and 4729. of the Ohio Revised 
Code, that you are entitled to a hearing before the State of Ohio Board of Pharmacy, if you request such a hearing 
within thirty 30 days of the date of the mailing of this notice. 

 
IF YOU DESIRE A HEARING, such request shall either be mailed to the State of Ohio Board of Pharmacy, Attn: 
Legal, 77 South High Street, 17th Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6126 or an e-mail request may be sent to 
legal@pharmacy.ohio.gov (please note faxes will not be accepted).  YOUR REQUEST MUST BE RECEIVED ON OR 
PRIOR TO THE 30TH DAY FOLLOWING THE MAILING DATE OF THIS NOTICE.  Please note that if you submit a 
request via email, your request will be acknowledged within one business day of receipt. If you do not receive an 
acknowledgment, please contact the Board offices at 614-466-4143 and request the legal department. You may 
appear at such hearing in person, by your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice 
before the agency, or you may present your position, arguments or contentions in writing; and, at this hearing, 
you may also present evidence and examine any witnesses appearing for and against you. If you are a corporation, 
you must be represented at the hearing by an attorney licensed to practice in the state of Ohio. 
 
YOU ARE FURTHER ADVISED that if there is no request for such a hearing received by the Board on or prior to 
the 30th day following the mailing of this notice, the State of Board of Pharmacy, upon consideration of the 
aforementioned allegations against you, may take action without such a hearing. 
 
If you have questions regarding the Chapter 119. Administrative Hearing process, please e-mail your questions 
to legal@pharmacy.ohio.gov or call the Board office at 614-466-4143 and ask for the legal department. 
 

            BY ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
 

    
  
  Steven W. Schierholt, Esq., Executive Director 
 
SWS/alg/pae 
 
CMRRR: 7020 3160 0000 6109 0991 
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